
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Performance Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Wednesday, 3rd September, 2025 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available 
for the public to view on You Tube 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
26 August 2025 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Performance Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 3rd September, 2025 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business 
shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes from the Corporate Performance Panel held on 2nd 
July 2025. 

3.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 13) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7   



 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman. 

6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Call Ins (if any)   
 

8.   Cabinet Report - Q1 2025-2026 Performance Management Report  (Pages 
14 - 40) 
 

9.   Cabinet Report - Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring Report  (Pages 41 - 76) 
 

10.   Proposals from the Constitution Informal Working Group  (Pages 77 - 
109) 
 

11.   Panel Work Programme  (Pages 110 - 113) 
 

12.   Cabinet Forward Decisions List  (Pages 114 - 117) 
 

13.   Shareholder Committee Work Programme  (Pages 118 - 125) 
 

14.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 15th October 2025 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 

15.   Update and History of the Major Housing Projects and Programme  
(Pages 126 - 172) 

 A presentation will be provided to the Panel which will include: 
 

- Programme Aims 
- Governance 
- Contractors 
- Proects Completed 
- Ongoing Projects 
- Social Value 



- Creating Communities 
- Lessons Identified 
- Questions and Answers 

16.   Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”. 

17.   EXEMPT - Update and History of the Major Housing Projects and 
Programme  (Pages 173 - 182) 
 

 
To: 
 
Corporate Performance Panel: S Bearshaw, J Bhondi, R Blunt (Vice-Chair), 
A Dickinson, B Jones, J Kirk, B Long (Chair), S Nash, J Osborne, A Ryves, D Sayers 
and Mrs V Spikings 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ring – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Business 
Councillor Morley – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
  
 
Officers: 
Honor Howell – Assistant Director 
Debbie Ess – Corporate Performance Officer 
Carl Holland – Assistant Director 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 
James Grant – Principal Project Manager 
 



 
79 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on 
Wednesday, 2nd July, 2025 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Blunt (Chair), Spikings (Vice Chair), Bearshaw, 
Collingham (substitute for Long), Dickinson, Kirk, Nash,  

Osborne, Ryves and Sayers. 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Ring – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Business 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillors Colwell and 
Ware (remotely). 
 
OFFICERS: 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 
Honor Howell – Assistant Director, Transformation and Change 
Carl Holland – Deputy Section 151 Officer and Assistant Director Finance 
Paul Lowes – Assistant Director, Corporate Services 
 

CP26   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MEETING.  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Spikings be appointed Vice Chair for the 
meeting. 
 

CP27   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beales, Bhondi, 
Long, Jones and Morley.  
 

CP28   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CP29   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

CP30   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was none. 

5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/-BeYI9jIWzQ?t=143


 
80 

 

 

CP31   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors Colwell and Ware (remotely). 
 

CP32   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was none. 
 

CP33   CALL INS (IF ANY)  
 

There were no call-ins to consider. 
 

CP34   CABINET REPORT- LEISURE FACILITIES FEASIBILITY STUDY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Assistant Director presented the report which asked Members to 
consider progressing the option of relocating St James Pool to 
Lynnsport and a wider refurbishment of this site to RIBA stage 3. 
 
The Assistant Director reminded Members that in 2024 Cabinet had 
resolved to award funding to carry out a feasibility study and as part of 
the study a range of options had been considered and preferred 
options were set out in the report. 
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the report and invited 
questions and comments from Members as summarised below. 
 
In response to a question from the Vice Chair, Councillor Spikings, the 
Assistant Director agreed to provide information on insurance of the 
facilities via email.  It was also confirmed that costs of demolition and 
remedial costs would be included in the final scheme.  The costs to 
take forward the feasibility study included architects, design work, 
planning application fees and ground surveys to achieve cost certainty.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Ryves, officers provided 
information on the cost of similar schemes and officers explained that 
in terms of operating the facilities, a range of options would be 
considered to achieve best value. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bearshaw it was explained 
that the work would involve improvements to Lynnsport as a whole, 
including improvements to the current layout and more detail would be 
available in the RIBA Stage 3 report. 
 
In terms of timescales, officers highlighted that they were aware of the 
impact of Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution. 
 

6

https://youtu.be/-BeYI9jIWzQ?t=297


 
81 

 

Councillor Dickinson raised concern that the Oasis scheme was not 
being progressed and there was no timeline for the Hunstanton 
Masterplan to come forward.  She commented that Hunstanton 
res
[...]
 capital 

programme of £1,462,184 to progress to RIBA Stage 3. 
- Cabinet and council note that a further report at the end of RIBA stage 

3 for Lynnsport will be brought forward in December 2025. 

 

7



 
82 

 

CP35   CABINET REPORT- REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer presented the report which set out the 
revenue outturn for 2024/2025 for the Council and highlighted 
variances, draw down from reserves, bad debt provision, pension 
contributions and funding to support schemes such as the Local Plan 
and King’s Lynn Masterplan. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the report and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel as summarised below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sayers, it was explained that 
a quarterly report on bad debts was produced, and these mainly came 
from rents from Industrial and retail units, planning fees and wrongfully 
claimed benefits.  He explained that at year end debts work to collect 
income was still carried out and any write offs were presented to the 
relevant Portfolio Holder for consideration.  The Assistant Director 
agreed to send further information to the Panel.   
 
Councillor Spikings referred to the accelerated timetable for the Local 
Plan and commented that it was important to speed up this process.  
The Assistant Director explained that Planning had devised a timetable 
that they were comfortable with to achieve delivery.   
 
Councillor Spikings also asked about the second homes premium for 
Council tax and the Assistant Director explained that this was being 
monitored closely, but presently collection rates had been good. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ryves, the Assistant Director 
explained that the revised budgets reflected savings and efficiencies.  
He explained that some savings were banked so that they did not show 
as a surplus. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Blunt commented that savings shou
[...]
CP36   CABINET REPORT - CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer presented the Capital Programme 
Outturn for 2024/2025 and provided information on capital receipts, 
risks and current schemes. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the report and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Councillor Collingham referred to the New Homes Bonus and how this 
was conflicting with the slowdown in the market.  The Assistant 
Director explained that it was difficult when there was conflicting 
priorities and targets and pressures from Government. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Ryves the Assistant Director 
provided information on the position update, relating to the 
development of units and how profit share agreements were in place 
with contractors to manage and mitigate risk.  The Assistant Director 
also provided information on West Norfolk Property. 
 

9

https://youtu.be/-BeYI9jIWzQ?t=5607


 
84 

 

RESOLVED: That the Corporate Performance Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1. Note the outturn of the capital programme for 2024/2025 of 
£39,656,557 including Exempt Schemes; 

2. Note the financing arrangements for the 2024/2025 capital 
programme. 

 
 
The Panel adjourned for a comfort break from 6.18pm to 6.22pm. 
 

CP37   CABINET REPORT- 2025 STAFF COST OF LIVING PAY 
AWARD  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Panel received the report which recommended the approach to the 
2025 award and the way forward from 2026 onwards which was to 
match the national settlement.  It was noted that Trade Unions had 
been consulted and many other Local Authorities followed the national 
pay settlement. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the report and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Dickinson it was confirmed 
that this proposal would have no impact on Terms and Conditions, it 
was just relating to the pay award. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Spikings, it was confirmed 
that Performance Related Pay was a separate scheme and would not 
be impacted by these proposals. 
 
Councillor Spikings raised concern if the national settlement was lower 
than what would normally be awarded. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ryves, it was confirmed that 
this proposal would have no impact on the current pay scales and 
structures. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel support the recommendations to Cabinet, 
as set out below. 
 

1. That with effect from 1st April 2026, the Council agrees to adopt the 
National Joint Council for Local Government Services annual cost of 
living pay award, as determined by the national pay bargaining 
process on an ongoing basis. 

2. That the Council agrees that its 2025 cost of living pay award should 
match the award agreed via the NJC national pay bargaining process. 

10

https://youtu.be/-BeYI9jIWzQ?t=6762


 
85 

 

 

CP38   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

RESOLVED: The Cabinet Forward Decisions List was noted. 
 

CP39   PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: The Panels Work Programme was noted. 
 

CP40   SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee Work Programme was 
noted. 
 

CP41   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel was scheduled 
to take place on 3rd September 2025 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

CP42   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the 
[...]
l 
Implications  
NO 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications   
NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
NO 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered to 
justify that is (are) paragraph(s)    

 
Date of meeting:      16 September 2025 
 
Q1 2025-2026 Performance Management Report 
 
Summary  
The Performance Management report is produced to update Cabinet on progress against the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy and key performance indicators. This report contains information 
on progress made against key actions and indicators for Q1 2025-2026.   
 
In July, Cabinet endorsed and adopted the Action Plan for 2025-2027 to enable the Council to 
set out their priorities for 2025-2027.  In Q1, the number of actions to be monitored has 
increased from 26 to 55,  38 of the actions are on target, 9 actions have minor issues/delays 
and 2 actions have been completed. Updates on the 6 actions carried out in partnership with 
others are provided for information only.  
 
An annual review of key performance indicators to monitor for 2025-2026 was completed in 
May and reduced from 64 to 60. In Q1, 32 performance indicators have met or exceeded 
targets, 7 indicators have not met target by more than 5% and 2 indicators did not meet the 
target by less than 5%.  There are 17 indicators reported as monitor only and 2 indicators to be 
included when the data becomes available.     
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet Resolves: 

1. To review the Performance Management Report and comment on the delivery against 
the Corporate Strategy. 

 
Reason for Decision 
Cabinet should use the information within the management report to review progress on the 
agreed actions and indicators and satisfy themselves that performance is at an acceptable 
level.  Where progress is behind schedule members can seek add
[...]
 Dial: 01553 616432

Other Officers consulted:  Senior Leadership Team, Service 
Managers. 

Financial 
Implications 
YES 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
NO 

Statutory 
Implications (incl 
S.17) YES

Equal Opportunities 
Implications  
NO 

Risk Management 
Implications 
YES 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered to justify that is 
(are) paragraph(s) 

Cabinet Date:  16 September 2025 

BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 1 2025/2026 

Summary 

This report provides an assessment of the council’s financial performance against its 
2025/2026 approved budget, incorporating key financial risks, issues, and opportunities 
since 1 April 2025 for revenue and capital items. The year-end forecasts take into 
consideration emerging data from service managers along with actual income and 
expenditure from 1 April 2025 to 30 June 2025. 

Revenue 
Approved 

budget 
2025/2026 

Forecast budget 
position 

2025/2026 

Forecast 
Variance 
2025/2026 

£ £ £ 

Borough Spend  26,128,470  25,980,120 (148,350) 

Financing (26,128,470) (26,640,470) (512,000) 
Contributions to/(from) General Fund 
Reserve 

 - 660,350 660,350 

The current forecast position is estimating a £660,350 transfer to the General Fund Reserve. 
This is a favourable movement of £660,350 against the original budget which will result in 
an increased balance in the General Fund Reserve as at 31st March 2026 of £10,678,920. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
1. Note the forecast outturn for revenue and Capital monitoring position as at 30th June

2025 for 2025/2026.
2. Review and approve the new transfer of Capital Items from Tier 3 to Tier 2.

41

Agenda Item 9



 
Cabinet Recommends to Full Council. 
 
3. Revisions as set out in Appendix F to this report to the ‘Capital Programme Process’ 

within the approved Capital Strategy for 2025/2026 are adopted. 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
To keep Cabinet informed of performance against budget for 
[...]
anel 

DATE OF MEETING: 3 September 2025 

TITLE: Proposals from the Constitution Informal Working Group 

TYPE OF REPORT: Policy Development 

PORTFOLIO(S): Leader 

REPORT AUTHOR: Monitoring Officer 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

Yes 

 
REPORT SUMMARY  
 

SUMMARY: 

 
This report presents a Schedule of proposed Substantive Changes to the Constitution, 
developed through cross-party engagement and officer consultation from the Constitution 
Informal Working Group (“CIWG”), and seeks endorsement from the Panel prior to Cabinet 
consideration. 
 
Attachments: 
 

 Minutes of the CIWG meetings on 30 January and 7 August  

 Schedule of proposed Substantive Changes to the Constitution including: 
 

 Appendix 1: Outside Bodies (new Article 17) 
 Appendix 2: Shareholder Function (new Article 18) 
 Appendix 3: Audit Committee Independent Members 
 Appendix 4: Electoral Arrangements Committee 

 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
The Schedule of proposed Substantive Changes to the Constitution sets out the areas of 
the Constitution that were identified as requiring alterations to improve governance, 
transparency, statutory compliance, effectiveness and/or operational efficiency. 
 
 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
Members are directed to the minutes of the CIWG meetings for reference to other options 
considered.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
1. Acknowledge the work of the Constitutional Working Group during 2025 in reviewing 

and recommending changes to the Constitution.  
 

2. Recommend to Cabinet the adoption of the Schedule of Substantive Changes to 
Constitution  

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

77

Agenda Item 10



 
To support the process of the review and revision of the Constitution as a process of 
continuous improvement, and to ensure the Constitution remains a relevant, transparent 
and legally compliant framework for the Council’s governance, reflecting current statutory 
duties and operational practices. 
 

 
REPORT DETAI
[...]
rom the Meeting of the Constitution Informal Working Group held 
on Thursday, 7th August, 2025 at 4.30 pm in Meeting Room 2:4 and 

Microsoft Teams 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Bearshaw, Dickinson, Lintern, Long, Osborne (remotely) 

and Ware (remotely)  
 

 OFFICERS: Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer  
 

1   APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beales and 
Moriarty. 
 

2   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 
There was none. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   NOTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The notes from the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

5   SCRUTINY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FEEDBACK - PRESENTATION  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the feedback from the Scrutiny 
Governance Review.  A copy of the presentation is attached. 
 
Members of the Group made the following comments as summarised 
below: 
 
- The need to further explore the role and scope of the Joint Panels. 
- Terms of Reference for the Panels required tidying to improve 

clarity and consistency. 
- Separate sessions had been proposed after Panel meetings to 

review the Forward Work Programmes. 
- It had been agreed that training on scrutiny skills was required and 

to have scrutiny well defined.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed an 
increase in training provision relating to scrutiny. 

- Concerns were raised regarding repeated discussions, lack of 
structure and receipt of papers at short notice for Panel meetings. 

88



 
2 

 

- The Monitoring Officer recommended holding Briefings on Microsoft 
Teams before Panel meetings for all Members to attend. 

- Members acknowledged that Work Programmes continued to slip 
behind schedule. 

- Cabinet Briefings were useful for providing information and allowing 
Members to ask questions. 

- Panel Briefings had been considered potentially beneficial. 
- The Monitoring Officer suggested draft reports be circulated prior to 

pre-meetings. 
- A proposa
[...]
, 
you can ensure consistent, high‐quality 
communication across all sites

• This proactive strategy fosters transparency and keeps 
stakeholders informed and engaged.

NewslettersParkway / 
Salters 

171



Questions
(Pre‐exempt session)

172



Document is Restricted

173

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	8 Cabinet Report - Q1 2025-2026 Performance Management Report
	20250916 Cabinet Q1 2025-26 Performance Management Report
	20250916 Cabinet Q1 2025-26 Performance Management Report
	REPORT TO CABINET
	Date of meeting:      16 September 2025
	Recommendation

	Q1 2025-26 Performance Management Report


	9 Cabinet Report - Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring Report
	Q1 revenue monitoring report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Capital
	Appendix C - Digital Sign
	Appendix D - STW
	Appendix E - ICT Development
	Appendix F - Captial Strategy Extract

	10 Proposals from the Constitution Informal Working Group
	Minutes Constitution IWG 30.01.25
	Minutes
	4 Work Plan for 2025

	Constitution IWG Minutes 07.08.25
	401579 - 2025 Substantive Amendments to Constitution
	403733 - Outside Bodies - Appendix 1
	403734 - Shareholder Function - Appendix 2
	404020 - Audit Committee Independant Person - Appendix 3
	404206 - Electoral Arrangements Committee - Appendix 4

	11 Panel Work Programme
	12 Cabinet Forward Decisions List
	13 Shareholder Committee Work Programme
	15 Update and History of the Major Housing Projects and Programme
	17 EXEMPT - Update and History of the Major Housing Projects and Programme





Minutes of the meeting

181

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on
Wednesday, 3rd September, 2025 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillors Long (Chair), Blunt, Dickinson,
Jones, Osborne and Spikings.

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Beales — Leader of the Council

OFFICERS:

Honor Howell — Assistant Director

Carl Holland — Assistant Director

Debbie Ess — Corporate Performance Officer
Alexa Baker — Monitoring Officer

James Grant — Principal Project Manager

CP44

CP45

CP46

CP47

CP48

CP49

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Portfolio Holder, Councillor
Morley and Councillors Bearshaw, Bhondi, Kirk and Ryves.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of Interest.

URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7

There was no Urgent Business.

MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34

None.

CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE

There was none.



182

CP50 CALL INS
There were no call-ins to consider.

CP51 CABINET REPORT - Q1 2025-2026 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
REPORT

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.

The Corporate Performance Officer presented the report which
provided an update on progress against the Council’s Corporate
Strategy and Key Performance Indicators.

The Panel were provided with an overview of the indicators which had,
and had not, met their target along with information on new targets and
indicators which had been incorporated into the suite of Performance
Management for the 2025-2026 year.

The Chair thanked the Corporate Performance Officer for the report
and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised
below.

In response to a question from Councillor Osborne relating to
development of the Car Parking Strategy it was confirmed that there
had been a delay, but work was now progressing and the item had
been scheduled onto the Cabinet Forward Decisions List.

Councillor Blunt referred to the indicators relating to the number of
homes being built and affordable housing levels. It was confirmed that
this would be covered during the presentation on Major Housing
Projects later on in the Agenda.

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet be informed that the Panel support the
recommendations to Cabinet as set out below.

CABINET RECOMMENDATION: To review the Performance

Management Report and comment on the delivery against the
Corporate Strategy.

CP52 CABINET REPORT - QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.

The Assistant Director presented the report which provided an
assessment of the council’'s financial performance against its
2025/2026 approved budget. He highlighted budget movement, the
savings and efficiency plan, general fund reserves, revenue, income,
capital, borrowing and investments.


https://youtu.be/29crxNOLMnY?t=131
https://youtu.be/29crxNOLMnY?t=634

183

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the report and invited
guestions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below.

The Vice Chair, Councillor Blunt referred to the 11% total spend and
asked if comparative data from the previous year could be included.
The Assistant Director agreed to include this in future reports.

Councillor Dickinson referred to the longevity of loans and ask if
redemption dates could be included in future reports. The Assistant
Director confirmed that this could be included in future reports and
informed Members that this information was also included in the
Treasury Management Report which was considered by the Audit
Committee.

The Assistant Director confirmed that the Public Works Board was a
12-month loan to support Capital Programme Housing Schemes and
would be reviewed as required.

The Chair stated that an age of debt analysis would be useful for
inclusion in the report. He also commented that it was good that the
increase in fees and charges had not impacted income and there was
still demand for services.

The Chair explained that he had read in the media that the French
economy was in trouble and he asked if the loans with BNP were to be
reviewed. The Assistant Director explained that a Risk Categorisation
System was used and monthly reviews took place in liaison with the
Council’s brokers. The Assistant Director confirmed that for prudency
purposes he would further investigate the French economy.

In response to a question from Councillor Spikings it was confirmed
that the Council had professional indemnity and the Government had
protective measures in place to protect investments should banking
systems collapse.

The Leader, Councillor Beales thanked the Panel for their comments
and suggestions. He noted that the increase in fees and charges had
not impacted income and he hoped that future increases in fees and
charges would only need to be in line with inflation. With regard to
Major project investment the Leader explained that the Portfolio Holder
for Finance was monitoring this carefully each quarter.

RESOLVED: That the Panel support the recommendations to Cabinet,
as set out below and ask the Cabinet to note the comments made by
the Panel.

CABINET RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that Cabinet:
1. Note the forecast outturn for revenue and Capital monitoring position
as at 30" June 2025 for 2025/2026.



CP53

CP54

CP55

CP56

184

2. Review and approve the new transfer of Capital items from Tier 3 to
Tier 2.
Cabinet recommends to Full Council:
3. Reuvisions as set out in Appendix F to this report to the ‘Capital
Programme Process’ within the approved Capital Strategy for
2025/2026 are adopted.

PROPOSALS FROM THE CONSTITUTION INFORMAL WORKING
GROUP

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.

The Monitoring Officer presented the report as included in the agenda
and presented a schedule of proposed substantive changes to the
Constitution which had been developed by the Constitution Informal
Working Group.

The Monitoring Officer asked the Panel to note the future work plan of
the Informal Working Group, which included the review of Scrutiny
arrangements, deep dives as required and a further housekeeping
exercise to continuously improve the Constitution.

The Monitoring Officer provided detail of the substantive changes
proposed as included in the Agenda and the reasons for the proposed
amendments.

The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer for the report and welcomed
the establishment of the Community Governance Review Committee.

RESOLVED:

1. The Panel acknowledged the work of the Constitution Informal
Working Group during 2025 in reviewing and recommending changes
to the Constitution.

2. The Panel recommend to Cabinet the adoption of the Schedule of
Substantive Changes to the Constitution.

PANEL WORK PROGRAMME

RESOLVED: The Panels Work Programme was noted.

CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST

RESOLVED: The Cabinet Forward Decisions List was noted.

SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee Work Programme was
noted.


https://youtu.be/29crxNOLMnY?t=2363

CP57

CP58

185

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel was scheduled
to take place on 15" October 2025 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall,
Saturday Market Place, King’'s Lynn.

UPDATE AND HISTORY OF THE MAJOR HOUSING PROJECTS
AND PROGRAMME

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube.

The Principal Project Manager provided a presentation on the Major
Housing Projects and Programme. A copy of the Presentation is
attached.

The Chair thanked the Principal Project Manager for the presentation,
and the recent tour of sites that Members had attended. The Chair
invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below.

In response to a question from Councillor Spikings, the Principal
Project Manager explained that the Council had a good working
relationship with  CNC Building Control and they provided a good
service.

Councillor Jones commended the ‘creating communities’ work at
Salters Road.

The Vice Chair, Councillor Blunt asked about measuring social value
and it was explained that Lovells provided evidence and data to an
organisation who provided the metrics and the cost of this was included
in the overall contract. Councillor Jones commented that Health and
Wellbeing facilities and opportunities could result in future savings to
the NHS.

The Vice Chair, Councillor Blunt referred to the West Winch
development and the Principal Project Manager explained that this
would be made up of a series of private developments, but the Council
could work with developers to share lessons learnt from previous large
scale projects if required.

Councillor Dickinson thanked the Principal Project Manager for the
breakdown of profit per scheme and the Assistant Director explained
that this was included in budget monitoring as appropriate. The
Principal Project Manager explained that post-project evaluations were
also carried out by the Member Major Projects Board.

The Leader, Councillor Beales thanked the Principal Project Manager
for the presentation and stated that he had requested this be presented
to the Panel to give them the opportunity to look at finances,
challenges and highlight successes. The Leader explained that the


https://youtu.be/29crxNOLMnY?t=3419

CP59

CP60

186

projects were about more than just finance though, they provided
quality housing for residents, added social value and positively
impacted the local economy.

RESOLVED: The Panel thanked the Principal Project Officer for the
presentation and noted the update.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Act.

EXEMPT - UPDATE AND HISTORY OF THE MAJOR HOUSING
PROJECTS AND PROGRAMME

The Principal Project Manager provided information and responded to
guestions from the Panel relating to risks, costs, marketing and the
fluctuating housing market.

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm




